
Republic of the Philippines 
APO PRODUCTION UNIT, INC. 

Philippine Information Agency (PIA) Building, Visayas Avenue, 
Barangay Vasra, Diliman, Quezon City 

	

BB No.1_PB-14-21 

 
 

SUPPLEMENTAL/BID BULLETIN 
Procurement of Two (2) Units of Brand New Guillotine Cutting Machines (PB-14-21) 

10 May 2021 
 

This addendum No. 1 is issued to clarify, modify and amend items in the Bidding 
Documents. Accordingly, this shall form an integral part of the Bid Documents: 
 
PAGE PARTICULARS ORIGINAL PROVISION AMENDED PROVISIONS 

4-5 
Invitation to Bid, 
IB Clause 
No. 7 

Bids must be duly received by 
the BAC Secretariat at the 
address below on or before 17 
May 2021, 3:00 P.M. 
 
Bid opening shall be on 17 
May 2021, 3:15 P.M. at APO 
Production Unit, Inc. 
Conference Room, 2/F PIA 
Building, Visayas Avenue, Brgy. 
Vasra, Diliman, Quezon 
City.  Bids will be opened in the 
presence of the bidders’ 
authorized representatives who 
choose to attend at the address 
below. Late bids shall not be 
accepted. 

Printed/Physical and Soft/Scan Copies 
of Bids must be duly received by the BAC 
Secretariat at the given address below and 
via email at bac@apo.gov.ph on or 
before 17 May 2021, 3:00 P.M. 
 
Actual Bid opening of Printed/Physical 
Copy shall be on 17 May 2021, 3:15 P.M. 
at APO Production Unit, Inc. Conference 
Room, 2/F PIA Building, Visayas Avenue, 
Brgy. Vasra, Diliman, Quezon City.  Bids 
will be opened in the presence of the 
bidders’ authorized representatives who 
choose to attend at the address below. 
Bidders’ authorized representatives 
may have the option to attend via 
online/video conferencing. Late bids 
shall not be accepted. 

33 
Bid Data Sheet, 
ITB Clause 
No. 20.3 

Each Bidder shall submit one 
(1) original or certified true 
copies of the original and two 
(2) duplicate copies of the first 
and second components of its 
bid. 

Each Bidder shall submit one (1) original or 
certified true copies of the original and two 
(2) duplicate copies of the first and second 
components of its bid. 
 
Each bidder shall likewise submit a 
soft/scan copy of the “original” of the 
first and second components of its bid. 

33 
Bid Data Sheet, 
ITB Clause 
No. 21 

The address for the submission 
of bids is APO Production Unit, 
Inc. Conference Room, 2/F 
Philippine Information Agency 
(PIA) Building, Visayas Avenue, 
Brgy. Vasra, Diliman, Quezon 
City. 

The deadline for submission of 
bids is on 17 May 2021, 3:00 
P.M. 

The address for the submission of 
physical/printed copy of bids is APO 
Production Unit, Inc. Conference Room, 
2/F Philippine Information Agency (PIA) 
Building, Visayas Avenue, Brgy. Vasra, 
Diliman, Quezon City, while the soft/scan 
copy of bids shall send via email at 
bac@apo.gov.ph.  

The deadline for submission of bids is on 
17 May 2021, 3:00 P.M 

50 
Section VI. 
Schedule of 
Requirements 

Within thirty (30) to forty-five 
(45) Calendar Days from 
receipt of Notice to Proceed 
(NTP) 

Within sixty (60) to ninety (90) 
Calendar Days from receipt of Notice to 
Proceed (NTP) 

 



Republic of the Philippines 
APO PRODUCTION UNIT, INC. 

Philippine Information Agency (PIA) Building, Visayas Avenue, 
Barangay Vasra, Diliman, Quezon City 

	

BB No.1_PB-14-21 

 
 
 
 
PAGE PARTICULARS ADDITIONAL INSTRUCTION 

80-87 Digital Bidding 
Process 

All bidders are required to send their intent to participate in the official 
email address of the BAC-Secretariat at bac@apo.gov.ph. The BAC 
Secretariat will then send the Registration Form Link and other 
instructions to the bidders’ registered e-mail addresses. 

 
PAGE PARTICULARS REVISED PROVISIONS 

54 

Section VII. 
Technical 
Specifications, 
Items 1-25 and 
Obligations of 
the Supplier. 

Please see Revised Technical Specifications (Annex “A”) 

 
 
Prepared By:      
 
SGD 
MS. LEA ANN M. GAMBAN 
Head, BAC Secretariat 
 
 
Recommended By:      Noted By: 
 
SGD        SGD 
MR. JOSELITO RABULAN     MR. JOHN ALLAN SANTOS 
Head, Technical Working Group    End-User Representative 
 

Approved By: 

SGD 
MR. DOMINIC F. TAJON 
BAC Chairperson 
 
  



Republic of the Philippines 
APO PRODUCTION UNIT, INC. 

Philippine Information Agency (PIA) Building, Visayas Avenue, 
Barangay Vasra, Diliman, Quezon City 

	

BB No.1_PB-14-21 

 

Annex “A” 

Technical Specifications 
 

 

 
 
 

Two (2) Units of Guillotine Cutting Machines 

 Item Measurement Allowable Tolerance 
1 Cutting  Width 920 mm or 36.22 in  

2 Display 18.8” Color Display 
Touch-Screen  

3 Feeding Depth 920 mm or 36.22 in  
4 Loading Height (Maximum) 130 mm or 5.12 in ± 10mm 
5 Length Front Table 695 mm or 27.36 in ± 10mm 
6 Table Height 900 mm or 35.43 in ± 10mm 
7 Safety Clamp Pressure 30 daN or 66 lbs  
8 Clamp Pressure (Minimum) 150 daN or 331 lbs  
9 Clamp Pressure (Maximum) 3,500 daN or 7,716 lbs  

10 Back Gauge Speed on Return 
Way 300 mm/sec or 11.81 in/sec  

11 Knife Speed 45 cycles/min  
12 Knife Thickness 11.7 mm. 0.46 in  

13 Knife Grinding Reserve 
(Maximum) 30 mm or 1.18 in  

14 Smallest Cut, Automatically, 
Without False Plate 25 mm or 0.98 in ± 10mm 

15 Smallest Cut, Automatically, 
With False Plate 90 mm or 3.54 in ± 10mm 

16 Width, Without Side Tables 1,770 mm or 69.69 in ± 20mm 
17 Length 2,230 mm. or 87.80 in ± 20mm 
18 Height 1,590 mm or 62.60 in ± 20mm 

19 Weight, Net (Without Special 
Equipment) 1,920 kg or 4,233 in ± 5kg. 

20 Static Floor Load 700 daN/m2 or 146 lbs/sq ft  
21 Specific Surface Pressure 1.82 daN/cm2 or 26 lbs/sq in  
22 Dynamic Surcharge 20%  

23 Voltage Supply Three (3) Phase 200-240 V, 
50/60 Hz  

24 Power Requirement Main 
Motor 3 KVA Variable depending on 

power requirements of 
the machine 25 Fusing 20 A 



Republic of the Philippines 
APO PRODUCTION UNIT, INC. 

Philippine Information Agency (PIA) Building, Visayas Avenue, 
Barangay Vasra, Diliman, Quezon City 

	

BB No.1_PB-14-21 

 
 
Other Features: 

• With air table and complete electronic controls for easy operation and precise 
paper cutting. 
 
 

Obligations of the Supplier 

The Supplier should: 

1. The Supplier should supply at least two (2) pieces of spare Blades for each 
machine; one that has already been installed in the machine and another one as 
spare item thereof; 

2. The Supplier should perform commissioning and decommissioning of the 
machines.  The term “commissioning” shall simply mean as “installation” of the 
machines at the project site and “decommissioning” as “deinstallation” of the same 
from the project site in cases of unit replacement; 

3. Carry out actual testing and operation at the project site; and 
4. Provide training and seminar for qualified operators for the standard operational 

procedures. 
 

Additional Provisions: 

Other Requirements: 

1. When bidder is a Manufacturer, it must have an “After-Sales Service/Parts 
Program,” and/or when bidder is an authorized Dealer/Distributor, it must have 
access to the manufacturer’s “After-Sales Service/Parts Program,” whichever is 
applicable; 

2. Bidder must submit a Copy of the Certificate of Authorized/Sole Dealership by the 
Manufacturer/Distributor, whichever is applicable to the bidder; 

3. Bidder must submit a Copy of Service/Maintenance Manual and Parts Manual, in 
English language; 

4. Bidder must submit a Warranty Certificate; 
5. Response Time to Service Calls should be within four (4) hours from receipt of 

complaint if complaint is received in the morning. If complaint is received in the 
afternoon (during office hours), response should not be later than 12:00 noon, the 
next day; and 

6. Bidder must have at least one (1) accessible Service Center in Metro Manila, with 
the following: 

Ø Qualified mechanics 
Ø Availability of Original Equipment Manufacturer parts 


